EC-Type Examination Certificate
1 of 4
DNV Nemko Presafe AS, Gaustadalléen 30, 0373 Oslo, Norway
[2] EQUIPMENT OR PROTECTIVE SYSTEM INTENDED FOR USE IN POTENTIALLY EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERES DIRECTIVE 94/9/EC
[3] EC-Type Examination Certificate Number:
Presafe  15 ATEX 6475 Issue  0
[4] Equipment or Protective System: VSP Amplified Batteryless Telephone system
[5] Applicant – Manufacturer or Authorized

in safe area and operating units, VSP-512, located in hazardous area. The handset has also been assessed in
this report, to be connected to the operating unit, VSP-512, in hazardous area.
Type Designations
Buffer units: VSP-5004, VSP-5008 or VSP-5012
Operating unit incl. handset: VSP-512
Electrical Data
The Buffer units, VSP-5004, VSP-5008 or VSP-5012, are associated apparatus supplied with Un = 24V d.c.
Maximum r.m.s. a.c or d.c voltage that can be applied to the non-intrinsically safe connection facilities of
associated apparatus, Buffer Unit, without invalidating the type of protection, Um = 250V a.c. 125V d.c.
Refer to Wiring diagram no.: VSP-5004_wd, VSP-5008_wd and VSP-5012_wd and System description no.: VSP-
EX.sd for detailed drawing.
Only the cable parameters listed below need to be taken into account for the installation of the system unless
other certified intrinsically apparatus is connected on the same cable as the handset. For example headset.
The Buffer units contain intrinsically safe barriers that are connected to the Operating units in parallel located in
hazardous area, below safety parameters apply for the terminals.
Terminals X10: 5 to 18 on VSP-5012, 5 to 14 on VSP-5008 and 5 to 9 on VSP-5004, for connection to X1: 5 to 18 on
VSP-512
 Maximum output voltage. Uo= 9.6V
 Maximum output current. Io= 22mA
 Maximum output power. Po= 52mW
EC-Type Examination Certificate
3 of 4
DNV Nemko Presafe AS, Gaustadalléen 30, 0373 Oslo, Norway
 Maximum external capacitance Co= 3.6F
 Maximum external inductance Lo= 70mH
 Maximum inductance to resistance ratio L/R= 674µH/ohm
Terminals X10: 1-2 and 3-4 on VSP-50XX, for connection to X1: 1-2 and 3-4 on VSP-512 which is connected to the
handset. An Ex certified external headset can also be connected to these terminals.
 Maximum output voltage. Uo= 2.2V
 Maximum output current. Io= 200mA
 Maximum output power. Po= 0.35W
 Maximum external capacitance Co= 100F
 Maximum external inductance Lo= 0.91mH
 Maximum inductance to resistance ratio L/R= 71µH/ohm
Cable between VSP-5004/5008/5012 and VSP-512:
Requirement for the cable parameters which shall be used between VSP-5004/5008/5012 (safe area) and VSP-
512 (hazardous area) are as follows: The inductance to resistance ratio 674µH/ohm and capacitance C=3.6µF
on Terminal 5-18 and L/R=71µH/ohm and capacitance C=100µF on Terminal 1-4. These cable parameters must
not be exceeded. Refer to installation instructions for more information about the cable that is used in the
communication system.
[16] Project No.:  D0001630
Descriptive Documents
Number Title Rev. Date
VSP-Ex_sd System description 05 2015-06-19
8125180 Partlist for: PCB  VSP-5012 03 2008-09-26
PCB VSP-5012_Rev3_Page_1 PCB VSP-5012 3 2005-09-26
8125182 Partlist for: PCB-2  VSP 5012 1 2005-03-03
PCB2 VSP-5112_rev_1 PCB2 VSP-5012 1 2005-02-17
Product Label VSP-Ex system
Rev. 05
Product Label Buffer Units: VSP-5004,
5008, 5012
Telephone VSP-512
5 2015-07-07
VSP 5004 Part list Rev_04 Partlist for VSP-5004 4 2015-03-06
EC-Type Examination Certificate
4 of 4
DNV Nemko Presafe AS, Gaustadalléen 30, 0373 Oslo, Norway
VSP 5008 Part list Rev_04 Partlist for VSP-5008 4 2015-03-06